



\$~84

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15490/2025**

ASHOK MEHRA

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Daves Bhatia, Advocate.**

versus

GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, SC with
Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha, Mr. M.S.
Akhtar and Mr. Divakar Kapil,
Advocates.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **09.10.2025**

CM APPL. 63316/2025 (for exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 15490/2025

1. Issue notice. Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, learned Standing Counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.
2. Counter affidavit be filed within four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
3. List before the learned Registrar on 06.01.2026 for completion of pleadings.
4. List before the Court on 11.03.2026.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

OCTOBER 9, 2025/SS/KA/